

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Eighth Circuit

**D. BART ROCKETT,**  
as next friend of his minor children, **K.R. and B.R.,**  
*Plaintiff – Appellee,*

v.

**THE HONORABLE ERIC EIGHMY,**  
*Defendant – Appellant.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI – SPRINGFIELD  
No. 6:21-cv-03152-MDH, Hon. Douglas Harpool**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

**Victoria Clark**  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 480-5936  
tclark@ij.org

**Daniel B. Rankin**  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, Virginia 22203  
(703) 682-9321  
drankin@ij.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Institute for Justice*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    Judicial immunity originates from English common law, but its scope was limited and not easily translatable to the American judicial system.....	5
A.    Judicial immunity arose out of lawsuits against judges, which were the original mechanism for appeal. ....	5
B.    Sir Edward Coke introduced an early version of judicial immunity in <i>Floyd v. Barker</i> .....	7
C.    Post- <i>Floyd</i> English cases defined the limits of judicial immunity through jurisdiction, court level, malicious acts, and discretion. ....	9
II.   Pre- <i>Bradley</i> , American judges did not have uniformly broad immunity protection. ....	13
A.    No uniform rule of judicial immunity existed in the early American republic.....	14
B.    Congress abolished judicial immunity in Reconstruction-era legislation. ....	16

III.	The Supreme Court mistakenly revived judicial immunity for all judges after Congress abrogated it. ....	19
A.	The Court mischaracterized judicial immunity as “settled” English doctrine in <i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> . ....	19
B.	The Court wrongly concluded judicial immunity survived Section 1983 in <i>Pierson v. Ray</i> . ....	22
IV.	Judge Eighmy’s uniquely egregious actions find no protection in either the history of judicial immunity or in its modern reformulation. The doctrine should not be needlessly expanded to cover them. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....		27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....		29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....		30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 335 (1872).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021).....	1
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	25
<i>Case of the Marshalsea</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 1027 (C.P. 1612).....	10
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , No. 21-147 (S. Ct. Jan. 26, 2022).....	1
<i>Ex parte Bradley</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 364 (1868).....	20
<i>Floyd v. Barker</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 1305 (Star Chamber 1608) .....	7, 8, 9, 21
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	26
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019).....	26
<i>Hamilton v. Williams</i> , 26 Ala. 527 (1855).....	15

<i>Nat'l Lab. Rel. Bd. v. Int'l Ass'n of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental, &amp; Reinforcing Iron Workers, Local 229,</i> 974 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	26
<i>Peacock v. Bell,</i> 85 Eng. Rep. 84 (K.B. 1667) .....	11
<i>Pierson v. Ray,</i> 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Randall v. Brigham,</i> 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 523 (1868).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taaffe v. Downes,</i> 13 Eng. Rep. 15 (C.P. Ir. 1813) .....	11
<i>Taylor v. Nesfield,</i> 118 Eng. Rep. 1312 (K.B. 1854) .....	12
<i>Terry v. Huntington,</i> 145 Eng. Rep. 557 (Exch. 1669) .....	11
<i>Wasson v. Mitchell,</i> 18 Iowa 153 (1864).....	15
<i>Yates v. Lansing,</i> 5 Johns. 282 (N.Y. 1810).....	14
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 242.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	14
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	25
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	25
U.S. Const. amend. XIII.....	16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	16, 25

## RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

An Act to enforce the Provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, and for other Purposes, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13 (1871).....	19
Andrew Johnson, Veto Message (Mar. 27, 1866), <i>in</i> 8 A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents 3603–11 (James D. Richardson ed., 1897) .....	16, 17
Catherine D. Bowen, <i>The Lion and the Throne</i> (1957).....	9
Comment, <i>Liability of Judicial Officers Under Section 1983</i> , 79 Yale L.J. 322 (1969) .....	15, 17, 24
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1837 (1866) .....	17
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. 68 (1871) .....	17

Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. 365 (1871) .....	18
Don B. Kates, Jr., <i>Immunity of State Judges Under the Federal Civil Rights Acts:</i> <i>Pierson v. Ray Reconsidered</i> , 65 N.W. L. Rev. 615 (1970).....	23
Douglas G. Greene, <i>The Court of the Marshalsea in Late Tudor and Stuart England</i> , 20 Am. Hist. J. 267 (1976).....	10
Institute for Justice, <i>50 Shades of Government Immunity</i> (Jan. 25, 2022), <a href="https://ij.org/report/50-shades-of-government-immunity/">https://ij.org/report/50-shades-of-government-immunity/</a> .....	1
J. Randolph Block, <i>Stump v. Sparkman and the History of Judicial Immunity</i> , 1980 Duke L.J. 878 (1980) .....	6, 8, 12
James E. Pfander & Daniel D. Birk, <i>Article III and the Scottish Judiciary</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 1613 (2011).....	14
Jay M. Feinman & Roy S. Cohen, <i>Suing Judges: History and Theory</i> , 31 S.C. L. Rev. 201 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
Patrick Jaicomo & Anya Bidwell, <i>Recalibrating Qualified Immunity</i> , 112 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 105 (2022).....	1
Robert C. Waters, <i>Judicial Immunity vs. Due Process: When Should a Judge Be Subject to Suit?</i> , 7 Cato J. 461 (1987).....	9, 16, 18
Stephen E. Sachs, <i>Constitutional Backdrops</i> , 80 Geo. Wash. L Rev. 1813 (2012).....	5
